

Munster Swim Club Terms, Conditions, and Fee Schedule Fall 2025 / WINTER 2026 (8/2/25)

1. You are committing to join the Munster Swim Club (MSC) for one full season as follows:

a. Senior

- i. Indiana High School Athletic Association Swimmers (IHSAA):
 - Preseason: September 2, 2025, through the beginning of the Indiana High School Athletic Association season
 - a. Girls' preseason ends October 24, 2025 (7 weeks)
 - b. Boys' preseason ends November 7, 2025 (9 weeks)
 - Postseason: Begins immediately following the Indiana High School Athletic
 Association season meet for which they have qualified and will conclude with the
 end of MSC competitive swimming in March 2026
 - a. Weekly dues to be applied as applicable at this time
- ii. Non-IHSAA Swimmers (Illinois Residents or non-High School Swimmers)
 - 1. Will be assigned to the Gold Group for the Fall/Winter Season only.
- b. **Existing Gold:** September 8, 2025, to the end of competitive swimming for which they have qualified in March 2026
- c. **Existing Silver:** September 8, 2025, to the end of competitive swimming for which they have qualified in March 2026
- d. **Existing Bronze:** September 8, 2025, to the end of competitive swimming for which they have qualified in March 2026
- e. **N2**: September 15, 2025, to the end of the regular swimming season in February 2026
- f. **NEW Swimmers** All new swimmers will begin September 15, 2025
- 2. ALL new swimmers will be on a 2-week trial period before registering for the season
- 3. The timelines above are subject to change due to swimmer eligibility (end of season/championship meets have minimum time standards) and pool availability
- 4. Should a swimmer decide to discontinue participation in MSC, the unused portion of the training fees is non-refundable (as MSC makes coaches hiring and staffing decisions based upon enrollments), and



- outstanding balances are payable upon termination, including participation fees. Exceptions for good cause shown, as determined by the Board of Directors, are handled on a case-by-case basis
- 5. You agree and confirm that you have read and agree to all the policies and rules documents referenced in the online registration process
- 6. Any outstanding balances from the prior season must be paid at registration checkout. This includes, but is not limited to, spirit wear balances, meet fees, fundraising, participation, training dues, etc.
- 7. Registration requires the use of a credit/debit card during the online process and shall be completed with all documents submitted (electronic acceptance) before swimmers participate in practice sessions
- 8. Bank charges incurred for Auto Clearing House (ACH) Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) shall be charged to the account holder
- 9. Team Training Dues can be paid either up front for the season at registration or on the 1st of every month (for the past month) via the auto-pay service available in Team Unify
- 10. For insurance purposes, training fees for the season must be current, along with other required fees, before the first day of practice via Team Unify
- 11. All payments are subject to standard processing fees as defined by Team Unify
- 12. A swimmer who advances to a higher training group shall pay a prorated fee difference on the first of the month following the occurrence
- 13. All accounts must remain current. Accounts with open charges more than 30 days old will be prohibited from participating in practices and will not be allowed to register for competitive meets. A \$50.00 late fee may be charged to your account and invoiced to the account holder
- 14. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions herein shall be subject to penalties available by law and suspension or termination of membership
- 15. The fee schedule is further outlined below



SEASON TRAINING / MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE DETAILS

Group	Fall/Winter Season Training Dues	Option 1 Full Payment at Registration (includes applicable discount)	Option 2 Monthly Payment Plan (first payment at registration, followed by 5 payments on the 1st of the month, October - February)
Senior Preseason Girls	\$242	\$242	N/A
Senior Preseason Boys	\$312	\$312	N/A
Gold	\$866	\$780	\$144.33
Silver	\$735	\$662	\$122.50
Bronze	\$554	\$499	\$92.33
N2	\$277	\$277	N/A

Season Training Dues (see table above)

o *Paid in full* discount available for Gold, Silver, and Bronze. MSC offers members a 10% discount if their training dues are paid in full at the time of registration

Additional One-Time Fees

o Collected at Registration

- Team Unify Hosting Fee: \$55 (per swimmer), which includes web processing,
 Team T-shirt, Team Cap, Awards banquet adm, etc.
- Fundraising: Policies are attached. Raffle tickets will be given out at the parent meeting in September. Each family is responsible for \$200 in raffle tickets sold, with the money collected up front at registration.

o USA Swimming Registration

- New Swimmers
 - Once your Munster Swim Club registration is complete, <u>THERE WILL BE</u>
 ONE MORE STEP FOR ALL NEW ACCOUNTS to follow a link to USA
 Swimming to complete registration
 - PLEASE BE ON THE LOOKOUT FOR AN EMAIL WITH A LINK, as completing the USA Swimmer Registration is YOUR RESPONSIBILITY if you are a NEW ACCOUNT
- Existing Swimmers
 - All existing swimmers will be renewed by the club for the 2026 calendar year by mid-November
 - Your account will be billed at that time for the yearly USA Swimming fee
- Swimmers will not be able to be in the water or compete without a valid USA Swimming registration
- All USA Swimming costs are <u>separate from Munster Swim Club season training</u> and <u>miscellaneous fees</u> and must be paid directly by you via the link provided



Meet Fees

 Competitive meets that swimmers participate in will incur an additional charge as outlined in the respective meet letter, along with any applicable travel charges per the club policy. These fees will be added and billed to the account monthly as they are incurred

Additional Requirements

- Birth Certificates for new swimmers are required by Indiana Swimming and shall be supplied to MSC's designated representative before your swimmers' first practice (New Swimmers only)
- Participation Policies should be viewed as a separate agreement and contain a penalty of \$300 for non-compliance
- o Monthly payments for Training Dues will continue to be billed once a swimmer is signed up with MSC, regardless of whether the swimmer attends workouts in a given week (i.e., no credits are given for vacation, illness, etc.)
- o Registration will be limited to available spots in alignment with appropriate safety protocols